

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 89,889

ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

ALONZO BRINSON and WILLA BRINSON, natural parents
and guardians of the Estate of ALONZETTE BRINSON, deceased,
and ALONZO BRINSON and WILLA BRINSON, individually,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 022730
Greenberg Traurig Hoffman
Lipoff Rosen & Quentel, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33 13 1
Telephone: (305) 579-0500

Counsel for St. Mary's Hospital, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. By affirming the Brinsons’ spoliation judgment, the Fourth District approved different material elements for that tort than had been adopted by the Third District, and the Fourth District created an unneeded new cause of action in these situations that generates disharmony in the law and complexity in litigation.	2
A. The Brinsons failed to establish the essential elements of the tort of spoliation, both as that tort is addressed in the decision of the Fourth District and in the very different form that the tort is now described by the Brinsons.	3
1. The Brinsons failed to establish the essential elements of the spoliation cause of action which is analyzed and described in the district court’s decision.....	4
2. The Brinsons never proceeded on the very different, \$9 million spoliation judgment which they now claim they pursued, but even if they did they still failed to establish the essential elements of a spoliation lawsuit.	5
B. No second, independent cause of action for the negligent spoliation of evidence is necessary in Florida against a party/defendant in a pending negligence lawsuit.	8
II. By forcing the consolidation of two independent lawsuits solely for judicial convenience when statutory rights of privilege and apportionment of fault were necessarily impaired, the Fourth District decision departs from established law on absolute immunity for medical incident reports and on judicial authority for convenience consolidation.....	10
III. The district court erred by approving the loss of substantive rights through imposition of the harshest possible sanction.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. The district court approved non-economic damages in an amount far in excess of the maximum ever found reasonable by a Florida court	14...
CONCLUSION	15.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bondu v. Gurvich</i> 473 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), review denied, 484 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1986).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Bould v. Touchette</i> 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977).....	15
<i>Brown v. City of Delray Beach</i> 652 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	9
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Ctr. v. Bowyer</i> 917 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1996).....	9
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Herman</i> 576 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), review denied, 598 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991).....	3
<i>Drady v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> 193 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966), cert. denied, 210 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1968).....	9
<i>Hart Properties, Inc. v. Slack</i> 159 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1963).....	9
<i>Healthtrust, Inc. — The Hospital Co. v. Saunders</i> 651 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 4thDCA 1995).....	11
<i>Karr v. Sellers</i> 620 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 4thDCA 1993).....	2
<i>Kelley v. Schmidt</i> 613 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 5thDCA 1993).....	13
<i>Miller v. Allstate</i> 650 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	13
<i>Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 573 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), review denied, 581 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 1991).....	7,9

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> 559 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	10
<i>Raimi v. Furlong</i> 22 Fla. L. Weekly D2184 (Fla. 3d DCA Sept. 17, 1997)	7
<i>Reid v. State Farm Mutual automobile Ins. Co.</i> 173 Cal. App. 3d 557, 218 Cal. Rptr. 913 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	9
<i>Roofcraft Int 'l, Inc. v. Thomas</i> 677 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	2
<i>Shevin v. Yarborough</i> 274 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> 151 Cal. App. 3d 491, 198 Cal. Rptr. 829 (1984)	9
<i>Temple Comm. Hosp. v. Ramos</i> 917 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1996)	9
<i>Valcin v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</i> 507 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1987)	9
<i>Velasco V. Commercial Building Maintenance Co.</i> 215 Cal. Rptr. 504 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	9
<i>Williams v. California</i> 192 Ca. Rptr. 233, 664 P.2d 137 (1983)	9

Statutes

§ 395.0197(4), Fla. Stat. (1993)	11
§ 395.0197(11), Fla. Stat. (1993)	11

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190	7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(3)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Other Authorities

57 AM. JUR. 2D *Negligence* § 34 (1971)..... 5

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, POOR RICHARD'S ALMANAC (1746),
reprinted in JOHN BARTLETT, FAMILIAR QUOTATIONS 3 10
(16th ed., 1992).....12

PLATO, *Phaedo*, in THE COLLECTED DIALOGUES OF PLATO 40
(Edith Hamilton & Huntington Cairns eds., 1961).....11

RESTATEMENT OF TORTS, § 328B (1965).....5

W. PROSSER, LAW OF TORTS, 206 (34th ed., 1971).....5
